- Based on the Notice and Response, the Executive Director shall make a determination as to the whether a violation of the BMP retrofit program has or has not occurred on the subject property. If the Response is not timely filed, the Executive Director will make this determination based only on the Notice.
- 5. If the Executive Director determines that a violation of the BMP retrofit program has occurred, the property owner shall be so informed and an Offer of Settlement of BMP Violation ("Offer") shall be made by TRPA. Every Offer shall contain a monetary amount to be paid within 30 calendar days pursuant to the penalty matrix set forth below. Every Offer shall also require the submission of a BMP retrofit plan that is in compliance with subsection 60.4.4 of the TRPA Code and a BMP implementation schedule, as described in subsection 2, within 30 days; property owners shall not be given the option of non-compliance with subsection 60.4.4 of the TRPA Code. Notwithstanding Article 11 of these Rules, a property owner may not appeal the Executive Director violation determination.

PENALTY MATRIX	
Violation	Penalty
Noncompliance for 1 year	\$1,000
Noncompliance for 2 years	\$2,500
Noncompliance for 3 years	\$4,000

- 6. If the monetary amount and/ or retrofit plan requested in the Offer is not timely received, or if BMPs have not been completely installed within the deadlines set forth in the TRPA-approved BMP implementation schedule, the Agency counsel may initiate litigation pursuant to Article VI of the Compact seeking the civil penalties and injunctive relief to ensure compliance with the BMP retrofit program.
- 7. The Governing Board shall be informed of all actions taken by the Executive Director or Agency counsel pursuant to this subsection at the Board meeting immediately following any action(s) taken.

## 9.20. COMPLIANCE WITH INCOME- OR EMPLOYMENT-BASED DEED RESTRICTIONS

Violations of any income- or employment-based deed restriction issued pursuant to subsection 52.3.1 of the Code, as a condition of a TRPA project approval or other TRPA action, or failure to provide an annual compliance report or otherwise timely respond to a request from TRPA to provide proof of compliance with such a deed restriction, shall be resolved as specified in this section. Violations of deed restrictions issued pursuant to the Code are violations of the deed restriction thereby giving rise to all applicable legal and equitable relief. Such violations shall also be considered separate violations of the Code subject to separate and/or concurrent enforcement under this Article.

 Owners of properties identified by the Executive Director to be out of compliance with the terms of the deed restriction specific to the property, or who have not provided requested documentation to demonstrate compliance, shall be served a Notice of Violation ("Notice") pursuant to subsections 9.4 and 9.5 of these Rules. The Notice shall include, at minimum, a statement of facts supporting TRPA's initial determination that the subject property is out of compliance.

- A property owner who receives Notice shall have 30 calendar days to file with TRPA a Response ("Response") to the Notice. The Response shall include, at minimum, a statement relevant to the facts contained in the Notice and any circumstances that may mitigate or excuse the alleged failure to comply.
- 3. Based on the Notice and Response, the Executive Director shall make a determination as to the whether a violation of the deed restriction has or has not occurred on the subject property. If the Response is not timely filed, the Executive Director will make this determination based only on the Notice.
- 4. If the Executive Director determines that a violation has occurred, the property owner shall be so informed and an Offer of Settlement of Deed-Restriction Violation ("Offer") shall be made by TRPA. Every Offer shall contain a monetary amount pursuant to the penalty matrix set forth below, to be paid within a specified number of days. Notwithstanding Article 11 of these Rules, a property owner may not appeal the Executive Director's violation determination.

PENALTY MATRIX	
<u>Violation</u>	<u>Penalty</u>
Failure to provide requested documentation of compliance	\$1,500, applied each year of non- compliance
Year 1 of violation	<u>\$5,000</u>
Year 2 of violation	\$10,000
Year 3 of violation	<u>\$15,000</u>
Year 4 of violation and each subsequent year	\$20,000

- Each consecutive year that a property is out of compliance (based on the date of the Executive Director's determination of a violation) shall constitute a separate and independent violation, which TRPA may recover on a cumulative basis. For example, if a property is out of compliance for a third consecutive year, the owner is responsible for three violations and a total penalty of \$30,000 (the sum of penalties for year 1, 2, and 3 violations). A settlement to resolve violations from the preceding year(s) will not reset the violation date. Therefore, if the property owner in the example above settles liability for being out of compliance for three consecutive years, but then remains out of compliance upon year four, the applicable penalty at that point will be \$20,000 rather than \$5,000.
- 6. Any property owner who violates a requirement to provide an annual compliance report or otherwise fails to timely respond to a request by TRPA to provide proof of compliance with a deed restriction shall be deemed out of compliance with the deed restriction for purposes of enforcement as a Code violation pursuant to the penalty matrix above. The penalty applied to a failure to provide documentation shall be in addition to the penalty of years-

## Article 9: COMPLIANCE PROCEDURES

9.20 Compliance WITH income- or employment-based deed restrictions

based violations. For example, an owner who fails to report compliance for year 1 will be deemed out of compliance, subject to a \$5,000 penalty, plus an additional \$1,500 penalty for failing to report.

- 7. TRPA may forgo monetary penalties if within 90 days of the Notice the property owner and TRPA agree on an appropriate action plan to remedy the deed restriction violation. TRPA shall require implementation of the plan no later than 180 days after the Notice unless extenuating circumstances warrant additional time, and may at its discretion, apply additional penalties for failure to implement the plan within plan timelines.
- 8. If TRPA does not timely receive the monetary amount identified in the Offer, or if the owner has not implemented the action plan within the agreed upon deadlines, TRPA may initiate litigation pursuant to Article VI of the Compact seeking civil penalties and injunctive relief.
- The Executive Director shall keep the Governing Board reasonably apprised of all significant actions taken pursuant to this section.